COMPACT DISC PLAYER
DP-SG7/SG7G
SERVICE MANUAL
© 1999-7/B51-5542-00 (K/K) 2299
70%
60
repeat 7
¢

655 1D L07-2750-05 POWER TRANSFORMER T1E1
S1 S74-0065-05 LEAF SWITCH (LIMIT)
C1 CE04KW1C332M ELECTRO 3300UF 16WV
C2 C90-3209-05 ELECTRO 10UF 6.3WV
CN1 E40-4632-05 PIN ASSY
CN2 E40-9965-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
- J19-5820-03 HOLDER
S1  -11 S70-0031-05 TACT SWITCH
D1 KBP02ML-6127 DIODE
D2  -9 HSS104 DIODE
D2  -9 1SS133 DIODE
ED1 8-BT-207GK INDICATOR TUBE
IC1 ICP-N25 ANALOGUE IC
A1 W02-2561-05 ELECTRIC CIRCUIT MODULE
C1 CE04KW1H101M ELECTRO 100UF 50WV
C2 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C3 CE04KW1H100M ELECTRO 10UF 50WV
C5 CE04KW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C6 CE04KW1A221M ELECTRO 220UF 10WV
C7 CK73FB1H473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
C8 CE04KW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C9 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C10 CE04KW0J331M ELECTRO 330UF 6.3WV
C11 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C12 CE04KW0J331M ELECTRO 330UF 6.3WV
C13 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C14 -16 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C17 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C18 ,19 CC73FSL1H150J CHIP C 15PF J
C20 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C23 -26 CC73FSL1H221J CHIP C 220PF J
C27 ,28 CQ93FMG1H272J MYLAR 2700PF J
C29 ,30 CQ93FMG1H391K MYLAR 390PF K
C31 ,32 C90-3749-05 ELECTRO 47UF 16WV
C33 ,34 CQ93FMG1H471J MYLAR 470PF J
C35 ,36 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C39 CE04KW0J331M ELECTRO 330UF 6.3WV
C40 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C41 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C42 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C43 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C44 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C46 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C47 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C48 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C49 CE04KW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C50 CC73FCH1H330J CHIP C 33PF J
C51 -54 CC73FSL1H221J CHIP C 220PF J
C55 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C56 CC73FSL1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C57 CC73FSL1H220J CHIP C 22PF J
C58 -60 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C61 ,62 CC73FSL1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
CN1 E40-4296-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
CN2 E40-9875-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
CN3 E40-9966-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
J1 E63-0122-05 PHONO JACK
J2 E08-0312-05 RECTANGULAR RECEPTACLE
P1 J21-5845-04 MOUNTING HARDWARE
X1 ✽ L77-2254-05 CRYSTAL RESONATOR(16.9344MHZ)
R1 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R2 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R3  ,4 RK73FB2A181J CHIP R 180 J 1/10W
R5 RK73FB2A221J CHIP R 220 J 1/10W
R7 RK73FB2A203J CHIP R 20K J 1/10W
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico C : China I : Malaysia
Y : PX(Far East, Hawaii) T : Europe E : Europe G : Germany V : China (Shanghai)
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia Q : Russia H : Korea M : Other Areas indicates safety critical components.
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico C : China I : Malaysia

Q1 2SA954(L,K) TRANSISTOR
Q2 2SB1370 TRANSISTOR
Q2 2SB1375 TRANSISTOR
Q3 2SA1534A TRANSISTOR
Q4 DTC124EUA DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q4 UN5212 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q5 2SK246(Y,GR) FET
Q7  ,8 2SC2878(B) TRANSISTOR
Q9  ,10 DTC124EUA DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q9  ,10 UN5212 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q11 ,12 DTA124EUA DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q11 ,12 UN5112 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR
Q13 ,14 2SA1576A(R,S) TRANSISTOR
Q13 ,14 2SB1218A(Q,R) TRANSISTOR
A1 W02-1114-15 OSCILLATING MODULE
C1 CK73FB1H223K CHIP C 0.022UF K
C2 C92-0083-05 CHIP C 47UF 4WV
C3 CC73FSL1H180J CHIP C 18PF J
C4 CC73FCH1H030C CHIP C 3.0PF C
C5 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C6 CK73FB1H222K CHIP C 2200PF K
C7 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C8 CK73FB1H333K CHIP C 0.033UF K
C9 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C10 CK73FB1H472K CHIP C 4700PF K
C11 C92-0083-05 CHIP C 47UF 4WV
C12 CC73FSL1H470J CHIP C 47PF J
C13 CK73EB1C474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C14 CK73EB1C105K CHIP C 1.0UF K
C15 ,16 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C17 C92-0080-05 CHIP C 10UF 4WV
C18 CK73FB1H333K CHIP C 0.033UF K
C19 CK73FB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C20 CC73FSL1H221J CHIP C 220PF J
C21 CK73FB1H473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
C22 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C23 CC73FSL1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
C24 C92-0080-05 CHIP C 10UF 4WV
C25 ,26 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C27 C92-0090-05 CHIP C 22UF 6.3WV
C28 ,29 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C30 C92-0041-05 CHIP-ELE 10UF 10WV
C31 CK73FB1H333K CHIP C 0.033UF K
C32 C92-0090-05 CHIP C 22UF 6.3WV
C33 ,34 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C35 ,36 CK73FB1H102K CHIP C 1000PF K
C37 CK73FB1H473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
C38 CK73FB1H152K CHIP C 1500PF K
C39 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
C40 CK73FB1H332K CHIP C 3300PF K
R8 RK73FB2A432J CHIP R 4.3K J 1/10W
R9 RK73FB2A181J CHIP R 180 J 1/10W
R10 R92-1867-05 METAL 12K F 1/10W
R11 R92-1868-05 METAL 4.3K F 1/10W
R12 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R13 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R14 RK73FB2A100J CHIP R 10 J 1/10W
R15 RK73FB2A221J CHIP R 220 J 1/10W
R16 RK73FB2A510J CHIP R 51 J 1/10W
R17 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R18 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R27 -30 RK73FB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R31 ,32 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R33 ,34 RK73FB2A152J CHIP R 1.5K J 1/10W
R35 ,36 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R37 ,38 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R39 ,40 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R41 ,42 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R43 ,44 RK73FB2A122J CHIP R 1.2K J 1/10W
R45 ,46 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R47 RK73FB2A2R2J CHIP R 2.2 J 1/10W
R48 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R49 RK73FB2A240J CHIP R 24 J 1/10W
R50 -52 RK73FB2A471J CHIP R 470 J 1/10W
R53 -56 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R57 RK73FB2A105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/10W
R58 ,59 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R60 ,61 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R62 -74 RK73FB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R75 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R76 ,77 RK73FB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R78 ,79 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R80 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W
R81 RK73FB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R82 -84 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R85 ,86 RK73FB2A331J CHIP R 330 J 1/10W
R87 -90 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R91 -94 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R101-104 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R105 RD14GB2E2R2J FL-PROOF RD 2.2 J 1/4W
R106 RD14GB2E1R0J FL-PROOF RD 1 J 1/4W
R107,108 RK73FB2A220J CHIP R 22 J 1/10W
D1 1SR154-400 DIODE
D2  ,3 UDZ15B ZENER DIODE
D4 UDZ5.1B ZENER DIODE
D5 UDZ2.7B ZENER DIODE

Re-
marksParts No.
✽ New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
Ref. No
Add-
ress
New
Parts Description Desti-
nation
Re-
marksParts No.
R55 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R56 RK73FB2A6R8J CHIP R 6.8 J 1/10W
R57 RK73FB2A121J CHIP R 120 J 1/10W
R58 RK73FB2A6R8J CHIP R 6.8 J 1/10W
VR1 R32-0049-05 SEMI FIXED VARIABLE RESISTOR
VR2 R32-0048-05 SEMI FIXED VARIABLE RESISTOR
VR3 R32-0049-05 SEMI FIXED VARIABLE RESISTOR

AB 3A N09-3345-08 SCREW          (2.6X16)
AF 2A N87-3010-46 SCREW TAPPING  (3X10)
40 2B S74-0075-08 SWITCH LEAF
DM 3A T42-0907-08 MOTOR CHASSIS ASSY(MB)
FM 3A T42-0875-08 MOTOR GEAR ASSY(MB)
LM 2B T42-0873-08 MOTOR ASSY LOADING
PU 3B T25-0061-08 PICKUP ASSY  KSS-213C(R)
C41 CK73EB1C474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
C42 C92-0090-05 CHIP C 22UF 6.3WV
C43 CK73FB1E104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C44 CK73FB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K
CN1 E40-9963-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
CN2 E40-9964-05 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR
CN3 E40-3251-05 PIN ASSY
L1 L40-1001-31 SMALL FIXED INDUCTOR(10UH,K)
R1 RK73FB2A753J CHIP R 75K J 1/10W
R2 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R3  ,4 RK73FB2A203J CHIP R 20K J 1/10W
R5 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R6 RK73FB2A912J CHIP R 9.1K J 1/10W
R7 RK73FB2A623J CHIP R 62K J 1/10W
R8 RK73FB2A105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/10W
R9 RK73FB2A224J CHIP R 220K J 1/10W
R10 -13 RK73FB2A683J CHIP R 68K J 1/10W
R14 RK73FB2A100J CHIP R 10 J 1/10W
R15 RK73FB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R16 RK73FB2A243J CHIP R 24K J 1/10W
R17 RK73FB2A392J CHIP R 3.9K J 1/10W
R18 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R19 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R20 ,21 RK73FB2A334J CHIP R 330K J 1/10W
R22 RK73FB2A473J CHIP R 47K J 1/10W
R23 RK73FB2A101J CHIP R 100 J 1/10W
R24 RK73FB2A392J CHIP R 3.9K J 1/10W
R25 RK73FB2A682J CHIP R 6.8K J 1/10W
R26 RK73FB2A155J CHIP R 1.5M J 1/10W
R27 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R28 RK73FB2A684J CHIP R 680K J 1/10W
R29 RK73FB2A105J CHIP R 1.0M J 1/10W
R30 ,31 RK73FB2A124J CHIP R 120K J 1/10W
R32 RK73FB2A155J CHIP R 1.5M J 1/10W
R33 RK73FB2A514J CHIP R 510K J 1/10W
R34 RK73FB2A823J CHIP R 82K J 1/10W
R35 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R36 RK73FB2A223J CHIP R 22K J 1/10W
R37 RK73FB2A183J CHIP R 18K J 1/10W
R38 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R39 RK73FB2A244J CHIP R 240K J 1/10W
R40 RK73FB2A184J CHIP R 180K J 1/10W
R41 ,42 RK73FB2A472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/10W
R43 RK73FB2A562J CHIP R 5.6K J 1/10W
R44 RK73FB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
R45 RK73FB2A104J CHIP R 100K J 1/10W
R46 RK73FB2A332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/10W
R47 RK73FB2A103J CHIP R 10K J 1/10W